CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

February 14, 2022

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on February 14, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director Russ Brower, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Jana Adams Barry McDonald
Brad Rodgers Derrick Parrott
Johnny Jackson Carol Todd
Chuck Whitnell Darrick Herndon

Lauren Carr

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Jackson led the council in prayer.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Councilmember Johnny Lee Jackson arrived at 5:02

Joel Crider, 231 Creston Rd, Melber Ky 42069, addressed the council concerning houses they wanted to build for residents.

Gregg Knight, 608 N 6th St, Mayfield Ky 42066, addressed the council concerning the rumor that within 60 days if your property had been cleared, code enforcement would begin to write citations. Mayor O'Nan dispelled that rumor.

Casey Carman, 325 Backusburg, Mayfield Ky 42066, addressed the council concerning what help was available for small business owners.

Rosa Lynn, 511 Windsor Dr, Mayfield Ky 42066, addressed the council concerning the availability of housing for the displaced renters, who were displaced by the tornado.

Al Chandler gave updates concerning the long rage recovery plan committees.

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by Jackson, with Carr, Todd, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Adams, Parrott, Herndon and Johnny L Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the January 10 & 25, 2022 meetings. Motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Rodgers, with Carr, Todd, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Adams, Parrott, Herndon, Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 1-22** an ordinance of the City of Mayfield to allow any City of Mayfield homeowner, whose home was destroyed by the December 10, 2021 tornado, and who used said home as a primary residence, and whose home was non-conforming prior to the December 10, 2021 tornado, to be rebuilt with the same non-conformity and continue its previous non-conforming use." Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

Mayor O'Nan presented to council Executive Order 8-22 regarding FEMA direct temporary housing in the interest of public welfare and in relation to the City of Mayfield Kentucky zoning ordinances.

Mayor O'Nan asked Mr. Don Costello with Mayfield Planning Commission to explain the request, to the council, for the city to hire a professional urban planner.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Parrott, with Johnny Lee Jackson, Herndon, Parrott, Adams, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers, Todd and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, council approved submitting a RFP for a urban planner. Motion passed unanimously.

Reports were given by department heads.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 6:52 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
Tamie Johnson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky